AVR 2550 Audio/VideoReceiver
Service Manual
AVR 2550
Power for the Digital Revolution™
®
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Technical Specifications
Audio Section

INPUT PCB
MAIN PCB
JLudwigs
AVR2550 Front board sch
JLudwigs
AVR2550 Main board sch
JLudwigs
AVR2550 Input board sch
JLudwigs
AVR2550 Video board sch
 AVR 2550 EXPLODE  VIEW
■ ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
REF NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
CUP11516X PCB , FRONT
▶CAPACITOR
C701,702 HCBS1H390JT CAP , CERAMIC 39PF  50V J
C703 HCBS1H821KBT CAP , CERAMIC 820PF  50V K
C704,735,773,774
777 778 864
C705,711 HCBS1H102KBT CAP , CERAMIC 1000PF  50V B
C706 HCBS1H561KBT CAP , CERAMIC 560PF  50V K
C707,783,784 HCBS1H101KBT CAP , CERAMIC 100PF  50V K
C708,713,730,732
736 770 771 805
806,859~862
C709,810,811 HCEA1CH101T CAP , ELECT 100UF  16V
C710 HCEA1HH2R2T CAP , ELECT 2.2UF  50V
C712 HCEA1HH1R0T CAP , ELECT 1UF  50V
C714,775,776 HCBS1H151KBT CAP , CERAMIC 150PF  50V K
C813,814 HCEA1HH4R7T CAP , ELECT 4.7UF  50V
C716,872,873 HCEA1CH331T CAP , ELECT 330UF  16V
C719~721 HCBS1H181KBT CAP , CERAMIC 180PF  50V K
C722 HCBS1H220JT CAP , CERAMIC 22PF   50V J
C723 CCFT1H104ZF CAP , SEMI 0.1UF 50V ZF
C725,729,865 CCKT1H473ZF CAP , CERAMIC 0.047UF 50V ZF
C726,863,886 HCEA0JH102T CAP , ELECT 1000UF  6.3V
C731 HCEA1HH100T CAP , ELECT 10UF  50V
C733 HCEA1EH470T CAP , ELECT 47UF  25V
C737,738 HCBS1H180JT CAP , CERAMIC 18PF  50V J
C779,780,791,792
868 869
C781,782,787~790
866 867
C785,786 HCBS1H470JT CAP , CERAMIC 47PF  50V J
C793,794,799,800 KCFE1J183JBT CAP , FILM 0.018UF 63V J
C795,796 KCFE1J823JBT CAP , FILM 0.082UF  63V J
C797,798 KCFE1J332JBT CAP , FILM 0.0033UF 63V J
C850,851 HCBS1H471KBT CAP , CERAMIC 470PF  50V K
C852,874,882,883 HCBS1H104ZFT CAP , CERAMIC 0.1UF  50V Z
C870,871 HCBS1H681KBT CAP , CERAMIC 680PF 50V K
C875~878 HCBS1H103ZFT CAP , CERAMIC 0.01UF  50V Z
C880 HCEA1AH221T CAP , ELECT 220UF  10V
C734,885 BCES0HD104 CAP , GOLD                  JP EECS0HD104V
C853 KCKDKS472ME CAP , CERAMIC(X1/Y2/SC) 0.0047UF/2.5KV
▶DIODE
D701~703,705~716
718~720,729~754
756~758
CVD30BSGATAAT L.E.D , GREEN (TAPPING)
HCEA1CKS470T CAP, ELECT 47UF  16V
HCEA1CKS100T CAP , ELECT 10UF  16V
HCEA1VH100T CAP , ELECT 10UF  35V
HCBS1H223ZFT CAP , CERAMIC 0.022UF  50V Z
D761,777,779 HVD1SS133MT DIODE 1SS133T-77
D776,778 KVD1N4003ST DIODE 1N4003
D723 CVD50BOGDWGA L.E.D , 2 COLOR
▶COIL
L702 HLQ02C100KT COIL , AXAIL 10UH  K
▶TRANSISTOR
Q701~703,705~716
718~720,724~729
Q734~737 HVTKTC2874BT T.R , MUTE KTC2874B
▶RESISTOR
R701~703,705~716
718~720,826,827
R704,757,763 CRD20TJ332T RES , CARBON 3.3K OHM 1/5W J
R723,732,847,848
853 854
R724,727,753,759
766 865 903 904
R725,726,734,735
744~747,771~773
881~891
R728,810,811,822,
837,838,895~898
R730,833,834 CRD20TJ112T RES , CABON 1.1K OHM 1/5W J
R731,749~751
849 850 913
R733,736,756,762
769 864 866
R737,892,893 CRD20TJ100T RES , CARBON 10 OHM 1/5W J
R754,760,767
901 902
R755,761,768 CRD20TJ182T RES , CARBON 1.8K OHM 1/5W J
R758,764,823
831 832 907 908
918 919
R765 CRD20TJ752T RES , CARBON 7.5K OHM 1/5W J
R775~800,802~804 CRD20TJ151T RES , CARBON 150 OHM 1/5W J
R813,814,839,840
845 846 899 900
905 906
R824 CRD20TJ471T RES , CARBON 470 OHM 1/5W J
R825 CRD20TJ181T RES , CARBON 180 OHM 1/5W J
R829,830,835,836 CRD20TJ184T RES , CARBON 180K OHM 1/5W J
R841,842,914~916 CRD20TJ473T RES , CARBON 47K OHM 1/5W J
R843,844 CRD20TJ105T RES , CARBON 1M OHM 1/5W J
R851,852 CRD20TJ392T RES , CARBON 3.9K OHM 1/5W J
R855,856 CRD20TJ681T RES , CARBON 680 OHM 1/5W J
R857,858,909~912 CRD20TJ221T RES , CARBON 220 OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ104T RES , CARBON 100K OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ152T RES , CARBON 1.5K OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ562T RES , CARBON 5.6K OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ223T RES , CARBON 22K OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ272T RES , CARBON 2.7K OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ103T RES , CARBON 10K OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ101T RES , CARBON 100 OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ222T RES , CARBON 2.2K OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ102T RES , CARBON 1K OHM 1/5W J
KRC107M
CRD20TJ121T RES , CARBON 120 OHM 1/5W J
HVTKRC107MT T.R
R894 CRD20TJ1R0T RES , CARBON 1 OHM 1/5W J
R917 CRD20TJ123T RES , CARBON 12K OHM 1/5W J
▶SWITCH
S701~721 CST1A012ZT SW , TACT SKHV10910G
SW01 HSH1A008ZV SW , PUSH (MOMS)
▶WIRE ASS'Y

IC83,84 HVI74ACT04SC I.C , HEX INVERTER 74ACT04SC
IC86 HVINJM4556AMTE1I.C , OP AMP NJM4556AM-TE1
▶JACK
JK83 HJJ2E020Z JACK , HEADPHONE HTJ-064-05NG
▶VARIABLE RESISTOR
VR71 CVV2X05M104Z RES , VARIABLE(BALANCE)RK14128030214Y
VR72,73 CVV2X07C104Z RES , VARIABLE(TONE) RK14128030214C
▶ENCODER
VR74 HSR2A023Z VR , ENCODER
▶CRYSTAL
X701 HOX04194E120C CRYSTAL
X702 HOX04332E200C CRYSTAL
CUP11517X PCB , MAIN
▶CAPACITOR
C501~505 HCEA1VH100T CAP , ELECT 10UF  35V
C506~510 CCKT1H331KB CAP , CERAMIC 330PF  50V KB
C561~565,907 HCEA1CH101T CAP , ELECT 100UF  16V
C566~570 HCEA1EH470T CAP , ELECT 47UF  25V
C571~575 CCKT1H681KB CAP , CERAMIC 680PF  50V KB
C601~605 CCCT1H120JC CAP , CERAMIC 12PF  50V JC
C606~610 CCCT1H330JC CAP , CERAMIC 33PF  50V JC
C641~645,681~685 HCEA1HH100T CAP , ELECT 10UF  50V
C826 HCQI1H182JZT CAP , MYLAR 1800PF  50V J
C901,998 CCFT1H104ZF CAP , SEMI 0.1UF 50V ZF
C905,908,923,925
963 999
C911 HCEA1CH471T CAP , ELECT 470UF 16V
C912 HCEA1CH221T CAP , ELECT 220UF 16V
C922,924,962 HCEA1EH101T CAP , ELECT 100UF  25V
C938,991 HCEA1HH1R0T CAP , ELECT 1UF  50V
C939 HCEA1HH4R7T CAP , ELECT 4.7UF  50V
C940 HCEA1AH471T CAP , ELECT 470UF  10V
C971~975 HCQI1H562JZT CAP , MYLAR 5600PF  50V J
C976~979,993~997 HCQI1H473JZT CAP , MYLAR 0.047UF  50V J
C631~640 HCEA1JH221E CAP , ELECT 220UF 63V
C903 BCQE2E104KDE CAP , LINE ACROSS 0.1UF 250V KD
C904 KCKDKS472ME CAP , CERAMIC(X1/Y2/SC) 0.0047UF/2.5KV
C906 HCEA1EH102E CAP , ELECT 1000UF  25V
C915,916 HCET63VFHS123NDCAP , ELECT 2000UF 63V
C917 HCEA1EH332E CAP , ELECT 3300UF 25V
C918 HCEA1EH222E CAP , ELECT 2200UF  25V
C961 HCEA1CH472E CAP , ELECT 6800UF 16V
▶DIODE
D501~505,581~585
902 911 912 914 915
916,953~955
D901,903~906
961~963
D956 KVD1N4003SRT DIODE                       TW 1N4003
▶TRANSISTOR
Q501~505,601~605 HVTKTA1268GRT T.R KTA1268GR
Q511~520,556~565 HVTKTC3200GRT T.R KTC3200GR
Q541~545 HVTKTC3198YT T.R KTC3198Y
HVD1SS133MT DIODE 1SS133T-77
KVD1N4003ST DIODE 1N4003
CCKT1H223ZF CAP , CERAMIC 0.022UF 50V ZF
Q681~685,901
942 943
Q806,969~973 HVTKTC2874BT T.R , MUTE KTC2874B
Q938,939,952,992 HVTKRA107MT T.R KRA107M
Q951,960,991 HVTKRC107MT T.R KRC107M
Q961 HVTKTA1024YT T.R KTA1024Y
Q611~615 HVTKTD600KGR T.R , BIAS KTD600KGR
Q621~625 HVT2SA1360O T.R 2SA1360O
Q626~630 HVT2SC3423O T.R 2SC3423O
Q652~655,661 BVT2SB1560 T.R , POWER 2SB1560
Q657~660,670 BVT2SD2390 T.R , P0WER 2SD2390
▶RESISTOR
R501~505 CRD20TJ433T RES , CARBON 43K OHM 1/5W J
R506~510 CRD20TJ333T RES , CARBON 33K OHM 1/5W J
R511~520,940 CRD20TJ152T RES , CARBON 1.5K OHM 1/5W J
R521~525,806
974~978
R527~530,621~626 CRD20TJ750T RES , CARBON 75 OHM 1/5W J
R531~540 CRD20TJ221T RES , CARBON 220 OHM 1/5W J
R541~545 CRD20TJ271T RES , CARBON 270 OHM 1/5W J
R556~560,962 CRD20TJ273T RES , CARBON 27K OHM 1/5W J
R561~565,678~680 CRD20TJ182T RES , CARBON 1.8K OHM 1/5W J
R566~575,581~600
987
R576~580 CRD20TJ100T RES , CARBON 10 OHM 1/5W J
R601~610,941~943
945
R611~615,961 CRD20TJ331T RES , CARBON 330 OHM 1/5W J
R616~620 CRD20TJ122T RES , CARBON 1.2K OHM 1/5W J
R631~640 KRD25FJ180T RES , CARBON 18 OHM 1/4W J
R646~655 KRD25FJ3R3T RES , CARBON 3.3 OHM 1/4W J
R656~660 KRF5EKR22HX2 RES , CEMENT(*2) 0.22/5W *2
R905,993~997 KRG1ANJ100H RES , METAL OXIDE FILM 10 OHM   1W J
R666~670,696~700 CRD25TJ470T RES , CARBON 47 OHM 1/4W J
R671~675 CRD20TJ911T RES , CARBON 910 OHM 1/5W J
R676,677 CRD25TJ182T RES , CARBON 1.8K OHM 1/4W J
R681~685,960.992 CRD20TJ562T RES , CARBON 5.6K OHM 1/5W J
R686~690,930,932
966 998
R816,939,969~973 CRD20TJ472T RES , CARBON 4.7K OHM 1/5W J
R826,979~983 CRD20TJ473T RES , CARBON 47K OHM 1/5W J
R910,963 CRD20TJ105T RES , CARBON 1M OHM 1/5W J
R911 CRD20TJ820T RES , CARBON 82 OHM 1/5W J
R913,914 CRD20TJ153T RES , CARBON 15K OHM 1/5W J
R917~920 CRD25TJ393T RES , CARBON 39K OHM 1/4W J
R944 CRD25TJ223T RES , CARBON 22K OHM 1/4W J
R986 CRD20TJ102T RES , CARBON 1K OHM 1/5W J
R988 CRD20TJ303T RES , CARBON 30K OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ103T RES , CARBON 10K OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ561T RES , CARBON 560 OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ223T RES , CARBON 22K OHM 1/5W J
KVTKSC2785YT T.R KSC2785Y
CRD20TJ471T RES , CARBON 470 OHM 1/5W J
R991 CRD20TJ822T RES , CARBON 8.2K OHM 1/5W J
▶SEMI RESISTOR
VR61~65 HVN1RA221B01T RES , SEMI FIXED(220 OHMRH0615C100221
▶WIRE ASS'Y
BN20 CWB3FB03280UP WIRE ASS'Y

▶POSISTOR
TH91 KRTP42T7D330B THERMAL SENSOR , POSISP42T7D330BW20
▶SUB TRANS
T902 CLT5J033ZE TRANS , SUB
CUP11518W PCB , INPUT
▶CAPACITOR
C201~206,211~218
321,322,325,326
C231~236,349,350,799
382~386,390,421,426
440,447,452,454,456
708,709,712,728,731
733,752,754,780,783
C237,240,359,361,362
387,703,705
C238,239,335,360 CCKT1H471KB CAP , CERAMIC 470PF  50V KB
C261~272 HCEA1EH220T CAP , ELECT 22UF  50V
CCKT1H221KB CAP , CERAMIC 220PF  50V KB
HCEA1CH101T CAP , ELECT 100UF  16V
CCKT1H181KB CAP , CERAMIC 180PF  50V KB
C273~284 HCQI1H332JZT CAP , MYLAR 3300PF  50V J
C285,286,288~292
294~296,333
C287,293,371 HCQI1H182JZT CAP , MYLAR 1800PF  50V J
C297~302,323,324,327
328,334,347,348,358
420,430,439,446,449
460,730,766
C303~308 HCEA1HH220T CAP , ELECT 22UF  50V
C336,357,461,735,921 CCKT1H223ZF CAP , CERAMIC 0.022UF 50V ZF
C339,340,772 HCBS1H103ZFT CAP , CERAMIC 0.01UF  50V Z
C343~346,351~356
769,363~368,375~380
416,419,425,438
441,443,445,448
453,455,762
C372~374 CCKT1H151KB CAP , CERAMIC 150PF  50V KB
C388,389 HCEA1CH471T CAP , ELECT 470UF  16V
C395 HCEA1HH1R0T CAP , ELECT 1UF  50V
C418,431,442,444
458,726,776
C457,721,737 HCBS1H101KBT CAP , CERAMIC 100PF  50V K
C701,702,781,784 HCEA1AH471T CAP , ELECT 470UF  10V
C704,706,707,734,755
756,761,773,774
901,902
C710,778,785 CCKT1H473ZF CAP , CERAMIC 0.047UF 50V ZF
C711,713,714,717 CCCT1H270JC CAP , CERAMIC 22PF  50V JC
C715,782 HCBS1H473ZFT CAP , CERAMIC 0.047UF  50V Z
C719,720,727,729,732
736,740,743,744,746
747,751,763,768,779
786,787
C722,723 CCCT1H100DC CAP , CERAMIC 10PF  50V DC
C724 HCBS1H330JT CAP , CERAMIC 33PF  50V J
C725 CCCT1H330JC CAP , CERAMIC 33PF  50V JC
C741,742 HCEA1EH470T CAP , ELECT 47UF  25V
C745,770 HCEA1HH2R2T CAP , ELECT 2.2UF  50V
C764,765 CCCT1H120JC CAP , CERAMIC 12PF  50V JC
C771 HCBS1H471KBT CAP , CERAMIC 470PF  50V KB
C775 CCKT1H102KB CAP , CERAMIC 1000PF 50V KB
C777 HCEA0JH102T CAP , ELECT 1000UF  6.3V
C903~906,908,910,913 CCKT1H103ZF CAP , CERAMIC 0.01UF  50V ZF
C907,909,914 HCEA1HH470T CAP , ELECT 47UF  50V
C911 HCEA1HH4R7T CAP , ELECT 4.7UF  50V
C912 HCEA1HH101T CAP , ELECT 100UF  50V
C915,916 HCQI1H104JZT CAP , MYLAR 0.1UF  50V J
C917,918 HCQI1H103JZT CAP , MYLAR 0.01UF  50V J
CAP , ELECT 10UF  35V
CCKT1H101KB
0.1UF  50V Z
0.1UF 50V ZF
100PF  50V KB
0.022UF  50V ZHCBS1H223ZFT CAP , CERAMIC
HCBS1H104ZFT CAP , CERAMIC
CCFT1H104ZF CAP , SEMI
CAP , CERAMIC
HCEA1VH100T
CCKT1H561KB CAP , CERAMIC 560PF  50V KB
C919,920 HCQI1H473JZT CAP , MYLAR 0.047UF  50V J
C922 HCEA1EH101T CAP , ELECT 100UF  25V
C923 HCEA1CH332E CAP , ELECT 3300UF 16V
▶DIODE
D418 HVDMTZJ5.6BT DIODE , ZENER 5.6V 1/2W
D701 HVDMTZJ4.7BT DIODE , ZENER 4.7V 1/2W
D702 HVDMTZJ3.3BT DIODE , ZENER 3.3V 1/2W
D901~906 KVD1N4003SRT DIODE                       TW 1N4003
D907,910 HVDMTZJ15BT DIODE , ZENER 15V 1/2W
D908 HVDMTZJ6.2BT DIODE , ZENER 6.2V 1/2W
D909 HVDKBU804F DIODE , BRIDGE
▶COIL
L705 KLQ100J405T COIL, PEAKING(RADIAL) 10UH J 4X5
L703,706,707,709 KLZ9H001Z BEAD , CORE

CRD20TJ184T
CRD20TJ472T RES , CARBON 4.7K OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ562T
100K OHM 1/5W J
RES , CARBON 5.6K OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ101T RES , CARBON 100 OHM 1/5W J
CRD20TJ102T RES , CARBON 1K OHM 1/5W J
716,718
R321~328,333~335
426,440,460,462,472
475,750,751,765,767
R336 CRD20TJ123T RES , CARBON 12K OHM 1/5W J
R337,911 CRD20TJ153T RES , CARBON 15K OHM 1/5W J
R341,395,723 CRD20TJ105T RES , CARBON 1M OHM 1/5W J
R349,350 CRD20TJ151T RES , CARBON 150 OHM 1/5W J
R363 CRD25TJ101T RES , CARBON 100 OHM 1/4W J
R368,370,380~382,388 CRD20TJ683T RES , CARBON 68K OHM 1/5W J
R373,701,704,748
754~762,766,773
R391~394 CRD20TJ112T RES,CABON 1.1K OHM 1/5W J
R419,425,431,436,437
453,454,456,457,464
467,470,471,473,474
705~707,709
R422,455,459,702,703
710,711,722,724,736
774,775
R433,466,469,906 CRD20TJ100T RES , CARBON 10 OHM 1/5W J
R725 CRD20TJ183T RES , CARBON 18K OHM 1/5W J
R727,728,772 CRD20TJ4R7T RES , CARBON 4.7 OHM 1/5W J
R730 CRD20TJ121T RES , CARBON 120 OHM 1/5W J
R737 CRD25TJ2R7T RES , CARBON 2.7 OHM 1/4W J
R740~745,764,768,777 CRD20TJ330T RES , CARBON 33 OHM 1/5W J
R763 CRD20TJ333T RES , CARBON 33K OHM 1/5W J
R770 CRD20TJ182T RES , CARBON 1.8K OHM 1/5W J
R776 CRD25TJ1R0T RES , CARBON 1 OHM 1/4W J
R778,905,907 CRD20TJ8R2T RES , CARBON 8.2 OHM 1/5W J
R909,913 CRD20TJ473T RES , CARBON 47K OHM 1/5W J
R912 CRD20TJ154T RES , CARBON 150K OHM 1/5W J
R319 KRG2ANJ470H RES , METAL OXIDE FILM 47 OHM   2W J
R901~904 KRQ1AJR47H RES , FUSE 0.47 OHM  1W J
▶WIRE ASS'Y
BN21 CWB1E908060MM WIRE ASS'Y